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WELCOME

To The 2023 Boys Varsity Football Prep Bowl!

This year marks the 93rd Prep Bowl between the Chicago
Public League Champion and the Chicago Catholic League
Champion in boys varsity football.

The Catholic League holds a 62-28-2 advantage in the 92
previous contests which began keeping official records of the
Prep Bowl in 1927.

Last year's champion was Simeon who defeated Fenwick
33-30.

(Full Prep Bowl History Can Be Found Here)

This year, Kenwood captured the Chicago Public League
Football Championship in thrilling fashion, winning 26-19 over
Whitney Young. St. Rita defeated Marist 24-14 in the Catholic
League Football Championship, setting the stage for the Prep
Bowl matchup. This will be the second time these two teams
meet this season, with St. Rita claiming victory back in
September 33-20.

We thank you for attending today’'s game and for supporting
our student-athletes and programs. Good luck to both teams
in today’s exciting matchup!
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http://www.chicagocatholicleague.com/Documents/Ctrl_Hyperlink/CCL_Prep_Bowl_Champions_1927_through_2014_uid1212014334402.pdf

) Kenwood Administration

PRINCIPAL.: Karen Calloway

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR- Matthew Fidati / John
Lopez

HEAD COACH: Sinque Turner

Arthur Williams, Billy
Survillion, Cory
Williams, Derric
Roberts, Fidell George,

ASSISTANT lan Harris, Jewel

COACHES: Turner, Lawrence
Rodgers, Levi Bradley,
Niven Hinkle, Oliver
Speller, Perry Levin,
Robert Tate

Season Record: 8 - 4

@ Chicago Public Schools




A

#1 I'Marion Stewart Senior WR and KR (captain)
54 rec, 946 rec yds, 122 rush yds, 375 ret yds, 15 TDs

Kenwood Players To Watch:

#3 Demaje Williams Junior DB
49 tackles, 7 Ints, 1 FR

#5 Ethan Middleton Senior RB
590 rush yds, 6TDs

#6 Ilvan Moore Jr Senior DE (captain)
88 tackles, 4 sacks, 6 TFLs, 1 FF

#7 Marquise Lightfoot Senior DE (captain)
58 tackles, 4 sacks, 10 TFLs, 2 FF, 2 PBU

#9 Mako Grant Senior RB and CB (captain)
585 rush yds, 8 TDs, 65 tackles, 2 TFLs, 1 Int

#10 NaCari McFarland Senior QB
1753 pass yds, 63% completion, 21TDs

#21 Patrick Clacks lll Senior WR
33 rec, 614 rec yds, 9 TDs

#77 Russell Cunningham Senior OL and DL (captain)

@ Chicago Public Schools
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Name:

I’'Marion Stewart
Brain Searcy
Demaje Williams
Lemer Burnett
Ethan Middleton
Ivan Moore Jr
Marquise Lightfoot
Jacob Bickham
Mako Grant
NaCari McFarland
Kevari Thunderbird
Xavier Johnson
Zion Sims
Terrence Lee Jr
Conan Little Jr
Jaeden White

Jarrett Chavis

Kenwood Broncos

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Position:

WR/KR
WR/CB
DB
WR
RB
DE/TE
DE/TE
WR/CB
RB/CB
QB
QB
CB
LB
CB/WR
WR
QB
ATH



18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
27
28
30
31
32
34
42
43
44

Name:

Nikea Harris
Jayvon Anderson
Armond Boulware
Patrick Clacks il

Aariz Taylor

Kionte Davis

Parrish Hartley
Anthony Smith
lven Stampley
Chad Happ
Devon Armstrong
Deon Edwards Maloy
Curtis Jackson
Weslee Kinney
Cameron Morales
Kaleb Lawrence

Praise Bello-Shittu

Kenwood Broncos

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Position:

LB
LB/RB
ATH
WR
ATH
CB
WR/P
CB
MLB
DB
LB/DB
CB
ATH
MLB
DL
DT/G
DT/P



45
48
50
51
52
93
54
95
56
60
64
65
69
72
73
74
77

Name:

Da’'von Neal
Jaylen Payton
Sean Mitchell

Ajani Brown
Ranye Holmes

Matthew Atilley
Jamarion Capers
Mekielle Ellison
Aukeyse Williams
Jakar Johnson
Jaylen Jeffries
Malcolm Young
Cordai Smith
Bradley Fishback
Larry Jenkins

DeAnte Moore

Russell Cunningham

Kenwood Broncos

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Position:
ATH

ATH
DT
DL

MLB
DL

DT
DL
DL/LB
OL/DL
DL
OL/DL
OL
OG/DL

OL/DL



No.

80
82
84
88
94
99
99

Kenwood Broncos

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Name:

Tyshawn McClellan
Kenyia Bendow
Noah Charles
Cincere Stadeker
Ronald Moore
Dameon Norman

Jordan Hester

Position:
ATH

WR

ATH
DL/OL
DL/OL

DL



St. Rita Administration

PRINCIPAL: Josh Blaszak

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR: AJ Avery

HEAD COACH: Martin Hopkins
ASSISTANT Bob Gallagher
COACHES: Denney Lucas

Season Record: 7 -5

@j Chicago Public Schools




St. Rita Players To Watch:

#5 Jett Hilding Senior QB
/766 pass yds, 215 rush yds, 52% comp, 9 TDs

#7 Ray Saffold Senior
41 Tackles, 9 TFLs, 9 sacks, 1 FF, 1FR

#8 Nick Herman Junior RB
/13 rush yds, 127 rec yds, 5TDs

#11 Justin Buckner Junior
105 tackles, 5 TFLs, 3 sacks, 3INTs, 1 FR

#14 Jimmie Maxson Ill Junior WR
23 rec, 693 rec yds, 9 TDs

#17 Derrick Stewart Senior RB
680 rush yds, 12 TDs

#39 Zach Norred Senior
86 tackles, 8 TFLs, 2 INTs, 2 FR

#49 John Perry Senior
59 tackles 10 TFLs, 5 sacks, 1 FF

@ Chicago Public Schools



St. Rita Mustangs

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

No. Name: Position:
1 Zackary Clark
2 Colin Lynch
3 Samuel Gyimah WR
4 Conner Artis DB
5 Jett Hilding QB
6 Nehemiah Brown
7 Ray Saffold
8 Nick Herman RB
9 Noah Gertonson OLB
10 Owen Lynch LB
11 Justin Buckner
12 John Garvey
13 Walter Jones WR
14 Jimmie Maxson liI WR
15 Danny Morris
16 Tommy Perry
17 Derrick Stewart



No.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

St. Rita Mustangs

Name:
Dylan Dickhaut

Steven Armbruster

Adam George
Camilo Ascencio
Ryan Mottl
Tommy Bonner
Evan Blake
David Delacy
Terrance Collier
James Franklin Il
Jake Sellis
Owen Cooney
Matt Grzyb
Langston Smith
Saul Ruiz
Michael Henson

Killian Lacy

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Position:

QB

SS

RB/OLB



No.

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

St. Rita Mustangs

Name:

Andrew Elwood
Peter Conneely
Liam Brazel
Damon Sutton Jr
Zach Norred
James Kingsbury
Kevin Hogan
Charlie Blake
Cormac Lacy
Pat Conneely
Jake Courtney
Joey Levy
Tony Rusch
JP Danaher
John Perry
Jimmy Bansley

Joe Garvey

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Position:
RB/CB

SS/RB
WR/CB

OLB/SB
DB
TE

FB

WR
DE



St. Rita Mustangs

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

No. Name: Position:
52 Reno Lowrey

53 Mark Kelleher

55 Daniel Egan C
56 Quinn Collins

57 Joshua Ragsdale

58 Joe Macis

59 Joe Katalinic

60 David Mcclain

61 Jacob Fleming

62 llija Erkapic OL
63 David Lyle

64 Manny Flores G
65 Brady Courtney T
66 Don Martin

67 Dean Radejewski DE
70 Ben Perek T

71 Greg Zaber



No.

73
76
77
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
88
89
90
91

St. Rita Mustangs

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Name:

Tadeo Aguilera
Griffin Haggerty
Keith Sumpter
Sincere Kelly
Kamani Sapara
Charles Skoczylas
Nico Lowrey
Kyle Keyser
Brandon Johnson Jr
Donovan Evans
Braiden Tagler
Brody Wantroba
Joe Camer
Aidan Mcintyre
Ben Bubacz
Brayden Medrano

Mitch Street

Position:

OL

DT/G

TE/MLB

FR

WR

TE/DE



No.

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

St. Rita Mustangs

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster

Name:

Israel Easley
Eddie Arlowe
Nevin Ortman
Joe Posada
Leonardo Zuno
Marcus Jackson
Lucas Davis Jr

Josiah Sutton

Position:
DL




Full Season Stats:

KENWOOD SEASON
STATS



https://www.maxpreps.com/il/chicago/kenwood-broncos/football/stats/#TeamLeaders
https://www.maxpreps.com/il/chicago/kenwood-broncos/football/stats/#TeamLeaders
https://www.maxpreps.com/il/chicago/st-rita-mustangs/football/stats/#TeamLeaders

Prep Bowl History

List of Prep Bowl Matchups and Champions
Full History Can Be Found Here

Year C.C.L. Team C.PS. Team Winner
2012 Brother Rice — 12 Simeon - 14 Simeon
(OT)
2013 St. Rita - 35 Simeon --20 St. Rita
2014 Loyola Academy - 14 Curie — 7 Loyola
Academy
2015 Mount Carmel - 49 Curie - 15 Mount
Carmel
2016 Mount Carmel - 42 Simeon — 28 Mount
Carmel
2017 Saint Ignatius — 16 Simeon - 19 Simeon
2018 St. Rita - 56 Taft-6 St. Rita
2019 St. Laurence — 35 Simeon - 34 St.
Laurence
2020 N/A N/A No Prep
Bowl due
to
COVID-1
)
2021 Notre Dame — 35* Kenwood - 6 Notre
Dame

2022 Fenwick — 30 Simeon — 33 Simeon


http://www.chicagocatholicleague.com/Documents/Ctrl_Hyperlink/CCL_Prep_Bowl_Champions_1927_through_2019_uid11272022937271.pdf

Interact With Us!

For more information on Chicago Public Schools and
Chicago Public League Athletics, please visit the new CPS

Athletics Website and CPL Twitter Accounts below.

CPS Athletics
Website

CPS Athletics
Twitter

For more information on the Chicago Catholic League,

please visit the Chicago Catholic League Website below.

CCL Website



https://cpsathletics.com/
https://cpsathletics.com/
https://twitter.com/CPLAthletics
https://twitter.com/CPLAthletics
http://www.chicagocatholicleague.com/static.asp?path=2854
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