

WELCOME

To The 2023 Boys Varsity Football Prep Bowl!

This year marks the 93rd Prep Bowl between the Chicago Public League Champion and the Chicago Catholic League Champion in boys varsity football.

The Catholic League holds a 62-28-2 advantage in the 92 previous contests which began keeping official records of the Prep Bowl in 1927.

Last year's champion was Simeon who defeated Fenwick 33-30.

(Full Prep Bowl History Can Be Found Here)

This year, Kenwood captured the Chicago Public League Football Championship in thrilling fashion, winning 26-19 over Whitney Young. St. Rita defeated Marist 24-14 in the Catholic League Football Championship, setting the stage for the Prep Bowl matchup. This will be the second time these two teams meet this season, with St. Rita claiming victory back in September 33-20.

We thank you for attending today's game and for supporting our student-athletes and programs. Good luck to both teams in today's exciting matchup!









Kenwood Administration

Arthur Williams, Billy

PRINCIPAL: Karen Calloway

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR: Matthew Fidati / John Lopez

HEAD COACH: Sinque Turner

Survillion, Cory
Williams, Derric
Roberts, Fidell George,
Ian Harris, Jewel
Turner, Lawrence
Rodgers, Levi Bradley,
Niven Hinkle, Oliver
Speller, Perry Levin,

Season Record: 8 - 4





Robert Tate



Kenwood Players To Watch:

#1 I'Marion Stewart Senior WR and KR (captain)
54 rec, 946 rec yds, 122 rush yds, 375 ret yds, 15 TDs

#3 Demaje Williams Junior DB 49 tackles, 7 Ints, 1 FR

#5 Ethan Middleton Senior RB 590 rush yds, 6TDs

#6 Ivan Moore Jr Senior DE (captain) 88 tackles, 4 sacks, 6 TFLs, 1 FF

#7 Marquise Lightfoot Senior DE (captain) 58 tackles, 4 sacks, 10 TFLs, 2 FF, 2 PBU

#9 Mako Grant Senior RB and CB (captain) 585 rush yds, 8 TDs, 65 tackles, 2 TFLs, 1 Int

#10 NaCari McFarland Senior QB 1753 pass yds, 63% completion, 21TDs

#21 Patrick Clacks III Senior WR 33 rec, 614 rec yds, 9 TDs

#77 Russell Cunningham Senior OL and DL (captain)







2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster			
No.	Name: Position:		
1	l'Marion Stewart	WR/KR	
2	Brain Searcy	WR/CB	
3	Demaje Williams	DB	
4	Lemer Burnett	WR	
5	Ethan Middleton	RB	
6	Ivan Moore Jr	DE/TE	
7	Marquise Lightfoot	DE/TE	
8	Jacob Bickham	WR/CB	
9	Mako Grant	RB/CB	
10	NaCari McFarland	QB	
11	Kevari Thunderbird	QB	
12	Xavier Johnson	СВ	
13	Zion Sims	LB	
14	Terrence Lee Jr	CB/WR	
15	Conan Little Jr	WR	
16	Jaeden White	QB	
17	Jarrett Chavis	ATH	



2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster			
No.	Name:	Position:	
18	Nikea Harris	LB	
19	Jayvon Anderson	LB/RB	
20	Armond Boulware	ATH	
21	Patrick Clacks III	WR	
22	Aariz Taylor	ATH	
23	Kionte Davis	СВ	
24	Parrish Hartley	WR/P	
25	Anthony Smith	СВ	
27	Iven Stampley	MLB	
28	Chad Happ	DB	
30	Devon Armstrong	LB/DB	
31	Deon Edwards Maloy	СВ	
32	Curtis Jackson	ATH	
34	Weslee Kinney	MLB	
42	Cameron Morales	DL	
43	Kaleb Lawrence	DT/G	
44	Praise Bello-Shittu	DT/P	



2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster			
No.	Name:	Position:	
45	Da'von Neal	ATH	
48	Jaylen Payton	ATH	
50	Sean Mitchell	DT	
51	Ajani Brown	DL	
52	Ranye Holmes	MLB	
53	Matthew Atilley	DL	
54	Jamarion Capers	G	
55	Mekielle Ellison	DT	
56	Aukeyse Williams	DL	
60	Jakar Johnson	DL/LB	
64	Jaylen Jeffries	OL/DL	
65	Malcolm Young	DL	
69	Cordai Smith	OL/DL	
72	Bradley Fishback	OL	
73	Larry Jenkins	OG/DL	
74	DeAnte Moore	С	
77	Russell Cunningham	OL/DL	



2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster		
No.	Name: Position:	
80	Tyshawn McClellan	ATH
82	Kenyia Bendow	WR
84	Noah Charles	K
88	Cincere Stadeker	ATH
94	Ronald Moore	DL/OL
99	Dameon Norman	DL/OL
99	Jordan Hester	DL



St. Rita Administration

PRINCIPAL: Josh Blaszak

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR: AJ Avery

HEAD COACH: Martin Hopkins

ASSISTANT Bob Gallagher COACHES: Denney Lucas

Season Record: 7 - 5







St. Rita Players To Watch:

#5 Jett Hilding Senior QB

766 pass yds, 215 rush yds, 52% comp, 9 TDs

#7 Ray Saffold Senior

41 Tackles, 9 TFLs, 9 sacks, 1 FF, 1FR

#8 Nick Herman Junior RB

713 rush yds, 127 rec yds, 5TDs

#11 Justin Buckner Junior

105 tackles, 5 TFLs, 3 sacks, 3 INTs, 1 FR

#14 Jimmie Maxson III Junior WR

23 rec, 693 rec yds, 9 TDs

#17 Derrick Stewart Senior RB

680 rush yds, 12 TDs

#39 Zach Norred Senior

86 tackles, 8 TFLs, 2 INTs, 2 FR

#49 John Perry Senior

59 tackles 10 TFLs, 5 sacks, 1 FF







2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster		
No.	Name:	Position:
1	Zackary Clark	
2	Colin Lynch	
3	Samuel Gyimah	WR
4	Conner Artis	DB
5	Jett Hilding	QB
6	Nehemiah Brown	
7	Ray Saffold	
8	Nick Herman	RB
9	Noah Gertonson	OLB
10	Owen Lynch	LB
11	Justin Buckner	
12	John Garvey	
13	Walter Jones	WR
14	Jimmie Maxson III	WR
15	Danny Morris	
16	Tommy Perry	
17	Derrick Stewart	



Position:	
В	



200	22 Dave Versity Faatha	II Deeter	
2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster			
No.	Name:	Position:	
35	Andrew Elwood	RB/CB	
36	Peter Conneely	SS/RB	
37	Liam Brazel	WR/CB	
38	Damon Sutton Jr		
39	Zach Norred		
40	James Kingsbury	OLB/SB	
41	Kevin Hogan	DB	
42	Charlie Blake	TE	
43	Cormac Lacy		
44	Pat Conneely	FB	
45	Jake Courtney		
46	Joey Levy		
47	Tony Rusch	WR	
48	JP Danaher	DE	
49	John Perry		
50	Jimmy Bansley		
51	Joe Garvey		



2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster No. Name: **Position: 52 Reno Lowrey** Mark Kelleher **53 55** C **Daniel Egan** 56 **Quinn Collins 57** Joshua Ragsdale Joe Macis **58 59** Joe Katalinic 60 **David Mcclain** 61 **Jacob Fleming 62** Ilija Erkapic OL 63 **David Lyle** 64 **Manny Flores** G **Brady Courtney 65** T 66 **Don Martin 67** Dean Radejewski DE **70 Ben Perek** T **Greg Zaber 71**



2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster		
No.	Name:	Position:
73	Tadeo Aguilera	
76	Griffin Haggerty	OL
77	Keith Sumpter	G
79	Sincere Kelly	DT/G
80	Kamani Sapara	
81	Charles Skoczylas	
82	Nico Lowrey	TE/MLB
83	Kyle Keyser	
84	Brandon Johnson Jr	FR
85	Donovan Evans	
86	Braiden Tagler	
87	Brody Wantroba	
88	Joe Camer	
88	Aidan Mcintyre	WR
89	Ben Bubacz	
90	Brayden Medrano	TE/DE
91	Mitch Street	



99

St. Rita Mustangs

2023 Boys Varsity Football Roster No. Name: **Position: Israel Easley** 92 DL 93 **Eddie Arlowe Nevin Ortman** 94 95 Joe Posada 96 **Leonardo Zuno** 97 **Marcus Jackson** 98 **Lucas Davis Jr**

Josiah Sutton





Full Season Stats:

KENWOOD SEASON STATS

ST. RITA SEASON STATS





Prep Bowl History

List of Prep Bowl Matchups and Champions <u>Full History Can Be Found Here</u>

Year	C.C.L. Team	C.P.S. Team	Winner
2012	Brother Rice - 12	Simeon – 14	Simeon (OT)
2013	St. Rita - 35	Simeon20	St. Rita
2014	Loyola Academy - 14	Curie – 7	Loyola Academy
2015	Mount Carmel – 49	Curie – 15	Mount Carmel
2016	Mount Carmel - 42	Simeon – 28	Mount Carmel
2017	Saint Ignatius – 16	Simeon – 19	Simeon
2018	St. Rita - 56	Taft - 6	St. Rita
2019	St. Laurence – 35	Simeon – 34	St. Laurence
2020	N/A	N/A	No Prep Bowl due to COVID-1 9
2021	Notre Dame - 35*	Kenwood – 6	Notre Dame
2022	Fenwick - 30	Simeon – 33	Simeon

Interact With Us!

For more information on Chicago Public Schools and Chicago Public League Athletics, please visit the new CPS Athletics Website and CPL Twitter Accounts below.

CPS Athletics
Website

CPS Athletics
Twitter

For more information on the Chicago Catholic League, please visit the Chicago Catholic League Website below.

CCL Website





Acknowledgments





Chicago Public Schools / League

Pedro Martinez, Chief Executive Officer

David Rosengard, Executive Director

Mickey Pruitt, Director of Sports

Thomas Smith, Senior Manager of Sports Administration

Laquandis Riley, Athletic Program Administrator- Football

OSA Communications Team

Mike Outten, Football Officials Assignor

Chicago Catholic League

Doug Ternik, President

Tim Chandler, Vice President

Scott Thies, Treasurer / Athletic Director Fenwick

Paul Chabura, Secretary

Michael Fahey, Football League Moderator